
HOUSE COMMITTEES - 58TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION - 2003

Key: LFD = Legislative Fiscal Division; LSD = Legislative Services Division; Vice Maj = Vice Chair Majority; Vice Min = Vice Chair Minority

AGRICULTURE
Tu Th; 3 pm; Rm 172

Diane Rice, Chair (R)
Verdell Jackson, Vice Maj (R)
Ralph Lenhart, Vice Min (D)
Joan Andersen (R)
Norman Ballantyne (D)
Bob Bergren (D)
Norma Bixby (D)
Carol Lambert (R)
Bruce Malcolm (R)
Jim Peterson (R)
Brennan Ryan (D)
Veronica Small-Eastman (D)
Frank Smith (D)
Don Steinbeisser (R)
Bill Thomas (R)
Karl Waitschies (R)

Staffer: Krista Lee Evans
(LSD)

Secretary: Lisa Gallagher,
Rm 402, Ph 444-4788

APPROPRIATIONS
M-F; 8 am; Rm 102

Dave Lewis, Chair (R)
Edith Clark, Vice Maj (R)
Rosie Buzzas, Vice Min (D)
John Brueggeman (R)
Tim Callahan (D)
Stan Fisher (R)
Eve Franklin (D)
Dick Haines (R)
Don Hedges (R)
Joey Jayne (D)
Carol Juneau (D)
Dave Kasten (R)
Christine Kaufmann (D)
Monica Lindeen (D)
John Musgrove (D)
Jeff Pattison (R)
Rick Ripley (R)
John Sinrud (R)
John Witt (R)

Staffers: Jon Moe (LFD)
Secretary: Mary Lou Schmitz,

Rm 173, Ph 444-1511

APPROPRIATIONS-FINANCE
Joint Subcommittees

Corrections and Public Safety
Subcommittee
M-F; 8 am; Rm 317A

Rep. Stan Fisher, Chair (R)
Sen. Corey Stapleton,

Vice Chair (R)
Sen. Keith Bales (R)
Rep. Tim Callahan (D)
Rep. Carol Juneau (D)
Rep. Dave Lewis (R)

Sen. Trudi Schmidt (D)
Staffers: Lorene Thorson,
Todd

Younkin (LFD)
Secretary: Marian Collins,

Rm 451, Ph 444-4846

Education Subcommittee
M-F; 8 am; Rm 102

Rep. Don Hedges, Chair (R)
Sen. Royal Johnson,

Vice Chair (R)
Rep. Rosie Buzzas (D)
Sen. John Esp (R)
Rep. Eve Franklin (D)
Rep. Dave Lewis (R)
Sen. Bea McCarthy (D)

Staffers: Pam Joehler, Jim
Standaert, Lynn Zanto (LFD)

Secretary: Diana Williams,
Rm 451, Ph 444-4847

General Government
Subcommittee
M-F; 8 am; Rm 317B

Rep. John Brueggeman,
Chair (R)

Sen. Rick Laible,
Vice Chair (R)

Sen. Greg Barkus (R)
Sen. Mike Cooney (D)
Rep. Monica Lindeen (D)
Rep. John Sinrud (R)

Staffers: Greg DeWitt, Lynn
Zanto (LFD)

Secretary: Misty Shea, Rm 451,
Ph 444-4872

Health and Human Services
Subcommittee
M-F; 8 am; Rm 472

Rep. Edith Clark, Chair (R)
Sen. John Cobb,

Vice Chair (R)
Rep. Dick Haines (R)
Rep. Joey Jayne (D)
Sen. Bob Keenan (R)
Sen. Emily Stonington (D)

Staffers: Pat Gervais, Lois
Steinbeck (LFD)

Secretary: Sydney Taber,
Rm 451, Ph 444-4264

Long-Range Planning
Subcommittee
M-F; 8 am; Rm 350

Rep. Dave Kasten, Chair (R)
Sen. Tom Zook,

Vice Chair (R)
Rep. Christine Kaufmann (D)
Sen. Bob Keenan (R)
Sen. Jon Tester (D)
Sen. Joe Tropila (D)
Rep. John Witt (R)

Staffer: Catherine Duncan
(LFD)

Secretary: C.J. Johnson,
Rm 173, Ph 444-4745

Natural Resources 
Subcommittee
M-F; 8 am; Rm 317C

Rep. Jeff Pattison, Chair (R)
Sen. Bill Tash, Vice Chair (R)
Sen. Ed Butcher (R)
Rep. John Musgrove (D)
Sen. Linda Nelson  (D)
Rep. Rick Ripley (R)
Sen. Debbie Shea (D)

Staffers: Gary Hamel, Todd
Younkin (LFD)

Secretary: Elaine Olson,
Rm 451, Ph 444-4877

BUSINESS AND LABOR
M-F; 8 am; Rm 172

Joe McKenney, Chair (R)
Don Steinbeisser,

Vice Maj (R)
Jim Keane, Vice Min (D)
Bob Bergren (D)
Rod Bitney (R)
Sylvia Bookout-Reinicke (R)
Nancy Rice Fritz (D)
Dave Gallik (D)
Kathleen Galvin-Halcro (D)
Ray Hawk (R)
Bob Lawson (R)
Rick Maedje (R)
Gary Matthews (D)
Scott Mendenhall (R)
Penny Morgan (R)
Allen Rome (R)
Sandy Weiss (D)
Bill Wilson (D)

Staffer: Bart Campbell (LSD)
Secretary: Alberta Strachan,

Rm 465, Ph 444-4879

EDUCATION
M W F; 3 pm; Rm 137

Joan Andersen, Chair (R)
Larry Lehman, Vice Maj (R)
Kathleen Galvin-Halcro,

Vice Min (D)
Norman Ballantyne (D)
Norma Bixby (D)
Gary Branae (D)
Nancy Rice Fritz (D)
Carol Gibson (D)
Verdell Jackson (R)
Bob Lake (R)
Bob Lawson (R)
Joe McKenney (R)
Clarice Schrumpf (R)
Pat Wagman (R)

Staffer: Eddye McClure
Secretary: Mari Prewett,

Rm 402, Ph 444-4829



ETHICS
On Call

Joe McKenney, Chair (R)
John Musgrove,

Vice Chair (D)
Jill Cohenour (D)
Gail Gutsche (D)
Dick Haines (R)
Bob Lawson (R)
Ron Stoker (R)
Bill Wilson (D)

Staffer: Dave Bohyer (LSD)
Secretary: Joanne Gunderson

FEDERAL RELATIONS,
ENERGY, AND
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
M W; 3 pm; Rm 455

Rod Bitney, Chair (R)
Alan Olson, Vice Maj (R)
Gary Matthews, Vice Min (D)
Dee Brown (R)
Eileen Carney (D)
Tim Dowell (D)
Dan Fuchs (R)
Hal Jacobson (D)
Jeff Laszloffy (R)
Scott Mendenhall (R)
John Parker (D)
Diane Rice (R)
Brennan Ryan (D)
Jim Shockley (R)

Staffer: Mary Vandenbosch
Secretary: Glenna McClure,

Rm 401, Ph 444-1512

FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS
Tu Th; 3 pm; Rm 152

Joe Balyeat, Chair (R)
Mike Lange, Vice Maj (R)
George Golie, Vice Min (D)
Debby Barrett (R)
Paul Clark (D)
Jill Cohenour (D)
George Everett (R)
Tom Facey (D)
Dan Fuchs (R)
Steve Gallus (D)
Carol Gibson (D)
Gail Gutsche (D)
Larry Jent (D)
Bob Lake (R)
Don Roberts (R)
Alan Rome (R)
Scott Sales (R)
Jim Shockley (R)
Pat Wagman (R)
Sandy Weiss (D)

Staffer: Doug Sternberg (LSD)
Secretary: Kathleen Ely,

Rm 173, Ph 444-4607

HUMAN SERVICES
M W F; 3 pm; Rm 172

Bill Thomas, Chair (R)
Mark Noennig, Vice Maj (R)
Arlene Becker, Vice Min (D)
Tom Facey (D)
Steve Gallus (D)
Ray Hawk (R)
Dan Hurwitz (R)
Larry Jent (D)
Penny Morgan (R)
Holly Raser (D)
Don Roberts (R )
Ron Stoker (R)
Jonathan Windy Boy (D)

Staffer: Susan Fox (LSD)
Secretary: C.J. Johnson,

Rm 173, Ph 444-4745

JUDICIARY
M-F; 8 am; Rm 137

Jim Shockley, Chair (R)
Jeff Laszloffy, Vice Maj (R)
Paul Clark, Vice Min (D)
George Everett (R)
Tom Facey (D)
Steve Gallus (D)
Gail Gutsche (D)
Christopher Harris (D)
Mike Lange (R)
Bruce Malcolm (R)
Brad Newman (D)
Mark Noennig (R)
John Parker (D)
Holly Raser (D)
Diane Rice (R)
Scott Sales (R)
Ron Stoker (R)
Bill Thomas (R)

Staffer: John MacMaster (LSD)
Secretary: Lisa Swanson,

Rm 173, Ph 444-4838

LEGISLATIVE
ADMINISTRATION
On Call

Sylvia Bookout-Reinicke,
Chair (R)

Dee Brown, Vice Maj (R)
Norma Bixby, Vice Min (D)
Joan Andersen (R)
Sue Dickenson (D)
Tim Dowell (D)
Christopher Harris (D)
Dan Hurwitz (R)
Jim Keane (D)
Jesse Laslovich (D)
Bernie Olson (R)
Jack Ross (R)
Clarice Schrumpf (R)
Sandy Weiss (D)
Cindy Younkin (R)

Secretary: Alberta Strachan

LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Tu Th; 3 pm; Rm 472

Mark Noennig, Chair (R)
Scott Mendenhall,

Vice Maj (R)
Eileen Carney, Vice Min (D)
Arlene Becker (D)
Rod Bitney (R)
Larry Cyr (D)
Ron Devlin (R)
Gary Forrester (D)
Ray Hawk (R)
Hal Jacobson (D)
Jesse Laslovich (D)
Bob Lawson (R)
Rick Maedje (R)
Penny Morgan (R)
Alan Olson (R)
Holly Raser (D)

Staffer: Connie Erickson (LSD)
Secretary: Linda Keim, Rm 402,

Ph 444-4832

NATURAL RESOURCES
M W F; 3 pm; Rm 152

Cindy Younkin, Chair (R)
Jim Peterson, Vice Maj (R)
Gail Gutsche, Vice Min (D)
Debby Barrett (R)
Larry Cyr (D)
Sue Dickenson (D)
Ron Erickson (D)
George Everett (R)
Kim Gillan (D)
Christopher Harris (D)
Carol Lambert (R)
Mike Lange (R)
Rick Maedje (R)
Bruce Malcolm (R)
Brad Newman (D)
Jack Ross (R)
Scott Sales (R)
Veronica Small-Eastman (D)

Staffer: Larry Mitchell (LSD)
Secretary: Kathleen Ely,

Rm 173, Ph 444-4607

RULES 
On Call

Roy Brown, Chair (R)
Jeff Laszloffy, Vice Maj (R)
Dave Wanzenried,

Vice Min (D)
John Brueggeman (R)
Tim Dowell (D)
Dan Fuchs (R)
George Golie (D)
Christopher Harris (D)
Larry Jent (D)
Christine Kaufmann (D)
Dave Lewis (R)
Doug Mood (R)
Jim Shockley (R)
John Witt (R)
Cindy Younkin (R)



Staffer: Greg Petesch (LSD)
Secretary: Joanne Gunderson

STATE ADMINISTRATION 
M-F; 8 am; Rm 455

Debby Barrett, Chair (R)
Dee Brown, Vice Maj (R)
Larry Jent, Vice Min (D)
Norman Ballantyne (D)
Arlene Becker (D)
Sue Dickenson (D)
Carol Gibson (D)
Dan Hurwitz (R)
Hal Jacobson (D)
Larry Lehman (R)
Ralph Lenhart (D)
Alan Olson (R)
Bernie Olson (R)
Don Roberts (R)
Clarice Schrumpf (R)
Frank Smith (D)
Pat Wagman (R)
Jonathan Windy Boy (D)
Cindy Younkin (R)

Staffer: Sheri Heffelfinger
(LSD)

Secretary: Joan Reiman,
Rm 465, Ph 444-4666

TAXATION
M-F; 8 am; Rm 152

Dan Fuchs, Chair (R)
Ron Devlin, Vice Maj (R)
Ron Erickson, Vice Min (D)
Joan Andersen (R)
Joe Balyeat (R)
Gary Branae (D)
Eileen Carney (D)
Jill Cohenour (D)
Larry Cyr (D)
Gary Forrester (D)
Kim Gillan (D)
Verdell Jackson (R)
Bob Lake (R)
Carol Lambert (R)
Jesse Laslovich (D)
Jim Peterson (R)
Jack Ross (R)
Karl Waitschies (R)

Staffer: Jeff Martin (LSD)
Secretary: Kathleen Ely,

Rm 173, Ph 444-4607

TRANSPORTATION 
M W F; 3 pm; Rm 472

Karl Waitschies, Chair (R)
Sylvia Bookout-Reinicke,

Vice Maj (R)
Dave Gallik, Vice Min (D)
Joe Balyeat (R)
Bob Bergren (D)
Ron Devlin (R)
George Golie (D)
Jim Keane (D)
Bernie Olson (R)
Allen Rome (R)
Frank Smith (D)
Don Steinbeisser (R)

Bill Wilson (D)
Staffer: Leanne Kurtz
Secretary: Patti O'Reilly,

Rm 465, Ph 444-4487


